We now describe the details of the two studies and their relevant protocols chronologically.

Study I
The purpose of this study is three folds: (1) to assess the reliability of recording electrophysiological and vital 
signals of Earable’s sensors, (2) to develop the real-time sleep scoring model, and (3) to evaluate its accuracy. 
One hundred fifty-five (155) healthy participants (84 females, 71 males) aged between 19 and 33, with an average 
BMI of 21.58 ± 3.31, were recruited. Each participant provided one night of data. Each night, a sleep technician 
sets up both PSG and the Earable to undergo an overnight sleep study at our sleep lab.